


Design & Permitting for Hogpen Sough Stormwater Treatment Area 

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

SAMPLE CONTRACT 

This Contract, executed this 22nd day of January, 2024, by and between the CITY OF PORT ST. 
LUCIE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter called "City", and WGI, INC., 2035 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida, 33411, hereinafter 
called "Engineer" or "Consultant." City and Engineer may be referred to herein individually as a "party" or 
collectively as the "parties." 

SECTION I 

RECITALS 

In consideration of the below agreements and covenants set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

WHEREAS, Engineer is licensed in the State of Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to contract with a Engineer to provide Design & Permitting for Hogpen Slough 
Stormwater Treatment Area based on the terms and subject to the conditions contained herein; and 

WHEREAS, Engineer is qualified, willing, and able to provide the Scope of Services and products/ services 
specified on the terms and conditions set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into this Contract with Engineer to perform the Scope of Services and 
product/ services specified and, with a commission amount to be paid as agreed upon below. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein name, the parties 
agree as follows: 

The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into this Contract and made a part of hereof for 
reference. 

SECTION II 

NOTICES 

All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given if delivered 
in person, sent by certified mail with return receipt request, email, or fax and addressed as follows, unless 
written notice of a change of address is given pursuant to the provisions of this Contract. 

Consultant: 

City Contract Administrator: 

#20230061 

Adam Schildmeier, PE, Project Manager 
WGI, Inc. 
2035 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Telephone: 561-687-2220 / Fax: 561-687-1110 
Email: adam.schildmeier@wginc.com 

Michelle Fentress 
Procurement Agent I - Procurement Management Department 

Page 1 of 41 

















Design & Permitting for Hogpen Sough Stormwater Treatment Area 

7. Coordination and design of proposed electrical, telephone, television, and gas utilities shall be
completed by others. WGI will exchange drawings with these utilities for coordination purposes
and to incorporate their existing and proposed features into our plans for conflict resolution and
informational purposes;

8. Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE), utility designations, and pot-holing services will be
provided if needed, and a separate proposal will be submitted once the scope is determined;

9. The project will be designed and permitted under two phases. The initial phase identified here
will establish the preferred parameters of the final design. The second phase will finalize that
design and prepare permit ready documents and submit for permit; and

10. Services only include those expressly identified herein. Additional services will be provided
under separate cover.

SECTION IV 
TIME OF PERFORMANCE 

The Contract Period start date will be January 29, 2024 and will terminate two hundred and forty (240) 
calendar days thereafter on September 25, 2024 . The Consultant will be required to commence work 
under this Contract within ten (10) calendar days after the start date identified in this Contract. In the 
event all work required in the bid specifications has not been completed by the specified date, the 
Consultant agrees to provide work as authorized by the Project Manager until all work specified in the bid 
specifications has been rendered and accepted by the City. 

Written requests shall be submitted to the Project Manager for consideration of extension of completion time 
due to strikes, unavailable materials, or other similar causes over which the Consultant feels it has no control. 
Requests for time extensions shall be submitted immediately, but in no event, more than two (2) weeks upon 
occurrence of conditions, which, in the opinion of the Consultant, warrant such an extension, with reasons 
clearly stated and a detailed explanation given as to why the delays are considered to be beyond the 
Consultant's control. 

SECTION V 
RENEWAL OPTION 

N/A 

SECTION VI 
COMPENSATION 

The total amount to be paid by the City to the Consultant is on a lump sum basis listed below for a total 
amount of $225,653.00. Payments will be disbursed in the following manner: 

Task Description Amount 
1.1 Design Survey $26,000.00 
1.2 Subsurface Soils Exploration and Geotechnical Evaluation $49,553.00 
1.3 Drainage Study $24,600.00 
1.4 Preliminary Site Plan for the STA and HPS60 $82,500.00 
1.5 Final STA Design TBD 

Page 9 of 41 
#20230061 




































































